

No. 20-16908

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

U.S. WECHAT USERS ALLIANCE, CHIHUO INC., BRENT COULTER, FANGYI DUAN,
JINNENG BAO, ELAINE PENG, XIAO ZHANG,

Plaintiffs–Appellants,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as the President of the United States,
WILBUR ROSS, in his official capacity as Secretary of Commerce,

Defendants–Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

Of Counsel:

MICHAEL J. WALSH, JR.

*Performing the Delegated Duties of the
General Counsel*

U.S. Department of Commerce

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK

Acting Assistant Attorney General

DAVID L. ANDERSON

United States Attorney

H. THOMAS BYRON III

DENNIS FAN

SEAN JANDA

Attorneys, Appellate Staff

Civil Division, Room 7260

U.S. Department of Justice

950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW

Washington, DC 20530

(202) 514-3388

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. PRC Threats to National Security and the Executive’s Response	4
B. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	7
C. WeChat Executive Order and Identification.....	9
D. Prior Proceedings.....	18
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	20
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
ARGUMENT	24
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE TO THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH’S NATIONAL-SECURITY JUDGMENTS	24
A. The District Court Erred in Assuming that the First Amendment Applies to the Secretary’s Regulation of Commercial Transactions to Protect National Security	25
B. Even Assuming the First Amendment Applies, the District Court Erred in Concluding that the Identification’s Restrictions Do Not Withstand Intermediate Scrutiny	32
1. The prohibitions are content neutral	32

2.	The prohibitions narrowly target specific commercial transactions in aid of national security.....	35
3.	The prohibitions leave open ample alternative channels of communication.....	43
II.	THE REMAINING EQUITABLE FACTORS REQUIRE VACATUR OF THE OVERBROAD PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	45
	CONCLUSION	52
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2082 (2020)	33
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 544 (1993)	35
<i>Alliance for the Wild Rockies v. Cottrell</i> , 632 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2011)	46
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	29, 30, 31
<i>Board of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	43
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	36
<i>California ex rel. Becerra v. Azar</i> , 950 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2020)	45, 46
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	19
<i>Clark v. Community for Creative Non-Violence</i> , 468 U.S. 288 (1984)	32
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	31
<i>Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	26
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	25

Department of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)36

East Bay Sanctuary Covenant v. Trump,
950 F.3d 1242 (9th Cir. 2020)24

Federal Trade Comm’n v. Enforma Nat. Prods., Inc.,
362 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 2004)23

44 Liquormart, Inc. v. Rhode Island,
517 U.S. 484 (1996)25

G.K. Ltd. Travel v. City of Lake Oswego,
436 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 2006)44

Goldman v. Weinberger,
475 U.S. 503 (1986)39

Haig v. Agee,
453 U.S. 280 (1981)35

Hernandez v. Mesa,
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)3

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
561 U.S. 1 (2010) 36, 38, 39, 40, 43, 49

HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica,
918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)30

Kleindienst v. Mandel,
408 U.S. 753 (1972)33

Kowalski v. Tesmer,
543 U.S. 125 (2004)34

Lewis v. Casey,
518 U.S. 343 (1996)49-50

Lone Star Sec. & Video, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles,
827 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2016)32, 40, 44

Madsen v. Women’s Health Ctr., Inc.,
512 U.S. 753 (1994)50

Micei Int’l v. Department of Commerce,
613 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 2010)25

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minnesota Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983)30

Near v. Minnesota ex rel. Olson,
283 U.S. 697 (1931)35

Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart,
427 U.S. 539 (1976) 34, 35

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....2, 25, 29

Nken v. Holder,
556 U.S. 418 (2009)48

Paradissiotis v. Rubin,
171 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1999)26

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)32

Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011) 25, 30

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975)35

Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.,
534 U.S. 316 (2002)35

Tom Doherty Assocs. v. Saban Entm’t, Inc.,
60 F.3d 27 (2d Cir. 1995).....50

Trump v. Hawaii,
138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....22, 33, 36

United States v. Henry,
 888 F.3d 589 (2d Cir. 2018), *cert. denied*,
 139 S. Ct. 2615 (2019).....26

United States v. O’Brien,
 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....30

U.S. Dep’t of Def. v. Meinhold,
 510 U.S. 939 (1993).....50

Virginia v. Hicks,
 539 U.S. 113 (2003).....29

Ward v. Rock Against Racism,
 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....40

Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar,
 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....40

Winter v. NRDC, Inc.,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 23-24, 24, 45, 46, 48

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965)39

Statutes:

National Emergencies Act (NEA),
 Pub. L. No. 94-412, 90 Stat. 1255 (1976)
 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1601 *et seq.*).....7
 50 U.S.C. § 1621(a).....8

International Emergency Economic Powers Act (IEEPA),
 Pub. L. No. 95-223, tit. II, 91 Stat. 1625, 1626 (1977)
 (codified at 50 U.S.C. § 1701 *et seq.*).....7
 50 U.S.C. § 1701(a).....8
 50 U.S.C. § 1702(a)(1)(B)..... 8, 26
 50 U.S.C. § 1702(c).....11
 50 U.S.C. § 1705.....8

John S. McCain National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2019,
 Pub. L. No. 115-232, § 1261, 132 Stat. 1636, 2060 (2018).....6

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)4

28 U.S.C. § 13314

Executive and Administrative Materials:

Exec. Order No. 13,873,
 84 Fed. Reg. 22,689 (May 15, 2019) 8, 9, 26

Exec. Order No. 13,942,
 85 Fed. Reg. 48,637 (Aug. 6, 2020).....10

Exec. Order No. 13,943,
 85 Fed. Reg. 48,641 (Aug. 6, 2020)..... 9, 10, 26, 27

85 Fed. Reg. 13,719 (Mar. 10, 2020).....7

85 Fed. Reg. 29,321 (May 13, 2020)9

85 Fed. Reg. 51,297 (Aug. 14, 2020).....10

China Mobile Int’l (USA) Inc., In re,
 FCC 19-38, 2019 WL 2098511 (May 10, 2019)7

Pacific Networks Corp. & ComNet (USA) LLC, In re,
 DA 20-450, 2020 WL 1977097 (Apr. 24, 2020).....7

Other Authorities:

Daniel R. Coats, Director of National Intelligence,
Worldwide Threat Assessment of the US Intelligence Community (2019),
<https://go.usa.gov/x7bcq>6

John C. Demers, Assistant Attorney General, National Security Division,
 U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Remarks at ACI’s Sixth National Conference on CFIUS:
 Compliance and Enforcement* (July 16, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/x7jYp>.....41

Michael R. Pompeo, Secretary of State,
*Announcing the Expansion of the Clean Network to Safeguard
America’s Assets* (Aug. 5, 2020), <https://go.usa.gov/x7cXJ> 6

U.S.-China Econ. & Sec. Review Comm’n,
*The National Security Implications of Investments and Products from the
People’s Republic of China in the Telecommunications Sector 7* (Jan. 2011),
<https://go.usa.gov/x72tG> 5
